FIRST MODIFICATION TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF BELLINGHAM AND WHATCOM COUNTY
CONTRACT # C2200406

The CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a first class municipal corporation of the State of Washington
(hereinafter the “City”), and WHATCOM COUNTY (hereinafter the “County”), in consideration

of the mutual covenants herein, agree as follows:

1. EXISTING AGREEMENT MODIFIED: The City and the County entered into the
Agreement, dated May 5, 2022 which is incorporated herein by this reference

(hereinafter the “Agreement”). The parties hereby modify that Agreement.

2 MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING AGREEMENT: The Agreement is modified in the

following respects:

21 The Payment, as originally set forth in Section 3.1, is hereby modified to
increase the subscriber fee effective January 1, 2023. The new rate will be
$25 per radio per month. The basis for the increase is detailed in Exhibit "A"

attached and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EXISTING AGREEMENT REMAIN THE SAME: The
parties agree that, except as specifically provided in this modification, the terms and

conditions of the Agreement continue in full force and effect.

EXECUTED, this the day of , 2023, for WHATCOM
COUNTY:
Whatcom County Executive Whatcom County Sheriff

Approved as to Form:

Brandon Waldron (via email BW/RG 8/30/23)
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney

First Modification.ILA.C2200406.WC.docx (1)




EXECUTED, this the QJ day of Q\D\’\M\( Y , 2023, for the CITY OF
BELLINGHAM:

” Departmental Approval:
, e

Ma y‘pV / v Depa'rtm;ﬂ

Attest: Approved as to F ;

Office of the City Attorney

First Modification.ILA.C2200406.docx (2)




EXHIBIT A

City of Bellingham
Public Works Department

City of Bellingham

Public Works Operation
Communications & Electronics
2221 Pacific St.

Bellingham, WA 98229

August 22, 2022

Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office
Robert Greene, Communications Manager

RE: Subscriber fees for use of City 800mHz Trunked Radio System
Robert,

The interlocal Agreement (C2200406) between the City of Bellingham and the Whatcom County
Sheriff’s Office allows for an annual review of the subscriber rate charged for use of our system. We are
required to notify you of any change of rate for the next year by September 1 of the previous year. This
letter serves as notification that we intend to increase the subscriber fees for 2023. Please refer to Section
3.1 ofthat agreement for any clarification.

The initial rate of $20.00 per month / per radio was a starting place, and a rate I insisted we stick to as it
was previously approved by my supervisor and verbally passed on to you as the beginning rate for use of
our system.

It has become clear that due to increases in costs of equipment and maintenance on the system, and
comparisons to the rates charged by similar private and public systems, we need to introduce an increase
in that fee for 2023. We have decided to implement an increase of 25% for 2023; the maximum increase
allowed by the ILA. The new rate for 2023 will be $25 per radio / per month.

That amount will be invoiced to you in January for the 21 radios in use. Between now and then, our
contracts staff will be in touch with an amended interlocal agreement for your signature. As we are
amending the document, we would like to take the opportunity to update any contact information that
may be out of date. Please check that information on the attached copy of the ILA and let me know if any
updates are required.

Also attached please find a current inventory of your subscribers as listed in the systems database. Please
work with your radio service vendor to validate its accuracy. We can make any required adjustments
prior to billing in January 2023.

Engineering Natural Resources Operations
104 W. Magnolia Street, Suite 109 Physical: 2200 Nevada Street 2221 Pacific Street
Bellingham, WA 98225 Mailing: 2221 Pacific Street Bellingham, WA 98229
(360) 778-7900 Bellingham, WA 98229 (360) 778-7700
Fax: (360) 778-7901 (360) 778-7800 Fax: (360) 778-7701
TTY: (360) 778-8382 Fax: (360) 778-7801 pw@cob.org

pw@cob.org pw@cob.org



EXHIBIT A

Efforts are still underway to develop a governance model that will bring the City of Bellingham,
Whatcom County, and Whatcom Transit Authority under one agreement to combine resources for the
development of a county-wide radios system that will serve all of public safety. This is envisioned as an
expansion of the current City system you are operating on today, and will add more sites resulting in
better coverage, capacity, and interoperability for all users. It is my hope that we will see significant
progress in this effort over the next year.

Please don’t hesitate to contact us with any concerns or questions about the system, its performance, or
any other questions you may have.

Sincerely,

William Hanes

Communications Manager
City of Bellingham Communications & Electronics

whanes@cob.org
360-778-7822



WHATCOM COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 800 RADIOS - 2023 BILLING

EXHIBIT A

uiD UID NAME USER MODEL SERIAL ACTIVE DATE ESN ACTIVE 2023 MONTHS 2023 CHARGE
10300 WCDEM N $ 5
10301 |GARGETT WCDEM NX5900 B9710002 01-Jul-20 680300712793 Y 12 $ 300.00
10302 |MRAP WCDEM NX5900 B6110003 01-Jul-20 680300748334 ¥ 12 $ 300.00
10303 |COMM MANAGER WCDEM NX5900 €0510050 01-Jan-21 680300777668 =¥ 12 $ 300.00
10304 |GARGETT WCDEM NX5400 B9C10111 01-Jan-21 680500145200 Y 12 $ 300.00
10305 |COMM MANAGER WCDEM NX5400 B9C10112 01-Jan-21 680500145201 Y 12 $ 300.00
10306 |KOST WCDEM NX5400 B9C10113 01-Jan-21 680500145202 e 12 $ 300.00
10307 |BURKHART WCDEM NX5400 B9C10114 01-Jan-21 680500145203 Y 12 $ 300.00
10308 |WOLL-SALKELD WCDEM NX5400 B9C10115 01-Jan-21 680500145204 Y 12 $ 300.00
10309 |CACHE-2 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10116 01-Jan-21 680500145205 v 12 $ 300.00
10310 |CACHE-3 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10117 01-Jan-21 680500145206 Y 12 S 300.00
10311 |CACHE-4 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10118 01-Jan-21 680500145207 Y 12 $ 300.00
10312 |CACHE-5 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10119 01-Jan-21 680500145208 Y, 12 $ 300.00
10313 |CACHE-6 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10120 01-Jan-21 680500145209 Y 12 $ 300.00
10314 |CACHE-7 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10305 01-Jan-21 680500158424 Vi 12 $ 300.00
10315 |CACHE-8 WCDEM NX5400 B9C10307 01-Jan-21 680500158426 A 12 $ 300.00
10316 |{COMM VAN WCDEM NX5900 01-Jan-21 680300804084 Y 12 $ 300.00
10317 |SAR TRUCK WCDEM NX5900 01-Mar-21 680300825085 e 12 $ 300.00
10318 |CACHE-9 WCDEM NX5400 €1130101 01-Apr-21 680500531574 N 12 $ 300.00
10319 |CACHE-10 WCDEM NX5400 CO0A30235 01-Apr-21 680500429782 B § 12 $ 300.00
10320 |CACHE-11 WCDEM NX5400 C1130111 01-Apr-21 680500531584 N 12 $ 300.00
20300 |BASE WCDEM 01-Jan-21 680300835777 Y 12 $ 300.00
20301 |BASE WCDEM N $ -
20302 [BASE WCDEM N $ =
20303 |BASE WCDEM N $ -
2023 TOTAL $ 6,300.00
TALKGROUPS GID Summary
8-WC-DEM 172 Radio Count 2023 Months Total

8-DEM-1 173 $ -

8-DEM-2 174 $ :

8-DEM-3 175 21 12 $ 6,300.00

$

6,300.00






